Lutton Court,  Bernard Terrace, Edinburgh EH8 9NX, UK
Tel: +44 (0) 131 667 9386       Fax: +44 (0) 131 667 5176
email: admin@wolfson.co.uk
www: http://www.wolfson.co.uk
Wolfson MicroelectronicsAdvance Information data sheets contain
preliminary data on new products in the
preproduction phase of development.
Supplementary data will be published at a later

2
WM8045
Ordering InformationPackage Information
Top View
28 PLCC
Absolute Maximum Ratings (note 1)
Supply Voltage (VDD - VGND) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   +7V
Inputs .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  GND - 0.3 V, VDD + 0.3 V
Operating temperature range, TA .  .  .  .     0oC to +70oC
Storage Temperature .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   -40oC to +85oC
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 sec) .  .  .  .   .   +260OC
    DEVICE               STANDARD         PACKAGE
XWM8045ECFN 100Base-TX 28 pin PLCC
  XWM8045ACFN ATM 28 pin PLCC
Note 1: Absolute Maximum Ratings are stress ratings only. Permanent damage to the device may be caused by
continuously operating at or beyond these limits. Device functional operating range limits and guaranteed
performance specifications are given under Electrical Characteristics at the test conditions specified.
Recommended Operating Conditions
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Supply voltage VDD 4.75 5 5.25 V
High level PECL digital input voltage VIH VDD-1.15 VDD-0.72 V
Low level PECL digital input voltage VIL VDD-1.95 VDD-1.46 V
High level PECL digital output voltage (note 2) VOH VDD-1.24 VDD-0.72 V
Low level PECL digital output voltage (note 2) VOL VDD-1.95 VDD-1.6 V
PECL output differential VOH - VOL 0.70 V
High level CMOS input voltage Vih 0.8 * VDD V
Low level CMOS input voltage Vil 0.2 * VDD V
Operating free air temperature Ta 0 25 70 oC